Legistar Na. OSO 047

DISTRICT 3
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)

Other Business (Pink}
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
DATE: January 25, 2005 {COW) (B of T) Date: February 3, 2005
TITLE: Highland Avenue Reconstruction

Resident Engineering

Contract Amendment #1
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer M W
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Please see attached memo.
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
$326,888.37 Amended Contract Amount ($50,128.09 Increase)
MEFT
HTE Proj: 9949 PW Proj: ST-99-05
HTE Acct: 7370.809425
P.0.: 050027
Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date_/ /L;ZZZ:; s
Village Manager X ~ Lo Date 1\3,-, [0y
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda

Distribution.
AGENDA DQC




InterOffice Memo

To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer MIQ
Date: January 25, 2005

Subject: Highland Avenue Reconstruction Project

Resident Engineering Contract Amendment #1

Attached please find a resident engineering contract amendment in the amount of
$50,128.09 for the Highland Avenue Reconstruction Project. This contract amendment
increases the upper limit of compensation to $326,888.37.

Primarily as a result of utility conflicts and delays in the delivery of the traffic signals,
construction activity by the contractor has extended beyond the original completion date.
The current estimated completion date is the end of April, 2005. The attached memo from
Burns & McDonnell summarizes the work effort necessary to complete the job.

Please present this contract amendment to the President and Board of Trustees for their

review and approval at their regular meeting on February 3, 2005. If approved, please have
two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing,.

c: File: ST-99-09

Note: At this time, Burns & McDonnell is executing the originals of the contract
amendment. They will be forwarded to the Clerk upon their receipt.



RESOLUTION
R 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on April 1, 2004, adopted
a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the Village of
Lombard and Bumns & McDonnell; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to said contract is required to legally bind the parties; and

WHEREAS, Illinois law exempts professional engineering contracts from the
requirements of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9 regarding preparation
of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with Burns & McDonnell substantially in the form and
manner of Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this 3rd day of February, 2005.

Ayes;

' Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 3rd day of February, 2005.

William J. Mueller
ATTEST: Village President

Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney




AGREEMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 3rd day of February, 2003, by and
between the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD (the “VILLAGE”) and BURNS & MCDONNELL
ENGINEERING CO. (the “CONSULTANT™).

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2004, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a contract
regarding certain engineering services relative to the Highland Avenue Reconstruction Project;
and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to increase the amount of
work to be performed by the CONSULTANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to expand the scope of
work as provided for in the CONSULTANT’S January 4, 2005 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a contract sum not
to exceed $326,888.37.

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and
year set forth above.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

Village President
ATTEST:

By:

Deputy Village Clerk

and BURNS & MCDONNELL
ENGINEERING CO.

By:

ATTEST:

By:




Burns

McDonnell

2607 West 22nd Sireet

D ECENV

January 04, 2005 GAN 2 4 2005
Mr. Wesley Anderson, P. E.
Director of Public Works
: P
Village of L.ombard UBLIC WORKS

1051 S. Hammerschmidt Avenue
Lombard, Illinois 60148

Addendum to Contract for Resident Engineering Services
Highland Avenue Reconstruction Project

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Burns & McDonnell is submitting this request to increase the upper limit of
compensation for the above referenced assignment. Burns & McDonnell has been
providing Resident Engineering Services for this project during the past nine months.

The following factor was not anticipated during the original contract negotiations Wthh
have lead to this increase in cost:

Contract duration has been lengthened. Bartlett Bituminous Asphalt has requested two
time extensions from IDOT due to utility relocation delays and delays in getting
approved signal pole and mast arm shop drawings. Construction activities will continue
into spring 2005. Burns & McDonnell’s original contract identified project completion
by December 31, 2004.

Burns & McDonnell respectfully request that the upper limit of compensation of the
project be modified from $276,760.28 to $326,888.37. This is an increase of $50,128.09
and will revise the completion date from December 31, 2004 to April 30, 2005. A
summary of costs is attached for your review.

We are very excited with the opportunity to continue to work with the Village, and
appreciate your consideration of Burns & McDonnell for this project. Should you have
any questions regarding our proposal or if you need additional information, please call
me at 630-990-0302, extension 227.

Sincerely,

BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEERING CO.

/ /0/ Ax/g j /)4
Michael J. Folta, G/ % 4 %G f

Project Manager

Oak Brook, llineis 60523-1229

Tel- 630 990-0300
Fox: 630 250-0307
www.burnsmed.com



am&. TINLS
—e

TIoaogay

uwwm._:m ]

8810823 S1S00 LOWYIA A0 TVLOL
00°56$ oxdey / e8vis0J
SE6LTS SYIUON ¢ 44 STOT)BITUNYITIOY) SIGCTA
00°eT$ $0301d -
00°08$ sorddng 99930
00°0% soriddng £eamg
00°0% (UOTIBOTJLIO A ) A9AINg
00°50'2$ 009¢$ @ sfeq@ LG #4595UadXN] S[OIYBA -

g@&mﬂﬂdﬁﬁ&%ﬂ

IO B SG'PSS @ SUNOW € 1) JUN [IXTN baes

AeQ SppIUSA L= sInoy +7 120l01d U0 jUBA,.

feqa s1oaA 211 = sinoy § - £ 198l01d U0 BpRIeA, .

abiieys oN = sinoy g - ¢ 198{01d U0 BDIYBA.,

aafodua 10} uonyesuadurod ysea [e107 = 9JBY 4

60'8Z1'05% 53503 [€10],
S8'T0E'8$ §1507) 19T
08'G Ja1dnngyg
03'080°L1$ Loqer] 1L 1830,
%0'001 %0'0 %00 %00 %6°F %6'¥ %Z 06 SINOLY JO 9%
34 0 0 0 j14 14 Va4 [e03qng
0E'E00°'13 %86 8r 0 24 24 Koaing
80598 51$ %BIEL (454 {444 SOIALIRDY 1IN0 950[D
2201E'es %0'81 83 88 110doy Ap{oap / uoneatasqQ £{Ram
86'95% GLEES LG'9%3 00813 08853 ¥5°98% L33y

"PAgon) JUBLYy seulfeg 1e1s Hes WOYIMBH ") [H'd ‘Yosey uyer .

12qdured sfeRye uopoadsul | (poy) £saimng Aoamg ‘Fug yuopysay

S002 ‘v Atenuep
MO} YIOM |eUOIHPPY
anuaay puejybiy
piequoT jo abejjIA




|88F
e 0 0 0 [t] 0 Q 0 0 4] 0 ye 4] 0 0 0 0 [}
5 Ve
€ 0 0 0 0 0t o 0 0 0 o £ 0 i 0 0 0 0
j4 Q 0 Y] 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 ve Q 0 )] Q 1) 0
te e
¥ 0 L L L I {5z | sc |se sz ]| s g 5 g g g 5 g
obb 0 0L | 0L | OF | OL 02 | 02 | 0z | 0c | OF | O j OF | Op | or | O | OF | OF
ZGE g g g | 9L | 9t | Ot | 9L | e& | ¢ | @€ | 2 | @6 | 2¢ | 2zt | z¢
88 z Z z Z v v ¥ Y g g 8 3 8 g 3 g
sojol | 92 |

gLy

sfeq a|olyap jeloL

SINOH j@0]

LOL
Aanung
uswpoy
sdeq abesn AEA -
MYLOL
Aamng
{Asnins) wioymeH peys
sdeey slnsn AmiyaA -
nvioL
safIANaY INQ 8501 -
woray ABaM / Lanealasag ANeam -
1gaujBug uapISay YOSERN Uyop

" 1vS) DNIGNT XI3M
HLNOW

6002 ‘v Adenuep
umopyealg Jnoyuep
anusAy puejybiH
plequoT yo abej|ip




Hlinois Department _ Request For

of 'I?ansportatlon Extension Of Time
County DuPage
Section 00-00140-00-PV
Route FAU 2615
District 1
Contract No. 83736
Joh No. C-91-521-01
Project M-8003(143)

Contractor Bartlett Bituminous Asphait, LLC

Historical Information

Letting date  3/5/2004 Award date  4/6/2004 Exscution date  4/20/2004
Starting date  4/27/2004 Suspension date Resumed
Contract working days/Completion date 11/01/2004

Working days charged 0 as of November 1, 2004

Previous extension granted to/by Approval date

Attach a copy of all “Weekly Reporis of Resident Engineer”, approved original and revised “Progress Schedules” and any
pertinent correspondence.

Reason(s} for Extension of Time:

The contractor encountered telephone vaults and duct banks that were in conflict with the pavement subbase from Station
27+00 Rt. to Station 39+00 Rt. The utility company relocated their vaults and duct banks over a two week period. The work
delayed the coniractor's work progress as their project schedule indicated their critical path item Concrete Paving in the
same location as the utility relocation work.

An additional request for time extension for delayed delivery of signal mast arms due to a 63 day review period on
submitted shop drawings. This period is 33 days beyond the 30 day period stated in the specifications. The deiay was due
to the original shop drawings being returned for resubmittal by the Department even though they met the plan
requirements. The design engineer subsequently revised the plan requirements to meet Department previously approved
shop drawings.

] recommend the time limit be extended to/by _47 days to December 17, 2004,

District Engineer Date
Approved:

Engineer of Construction Date
Approved:

FHWA Division Engineer Date

BC-2019 (Rev. 8/04)
ISO CF-720-010



November 8, 2004

“ For All Your Asphalt Needs”

Mr. Thomas Valaitis

Illinois Department of Transportation
Bureau of Construction

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, Illinois 60196

Attention: Ms. Ann Berube, P.E., IDOT Project Engineer

Subject: Highland Avenue Reconstruction Project, 22" St. to Butterfield Rd. — IDOT Contract #83736
Request for extension of Time — Supplemental Aldridge Electric Letter Dated 11/8/04

Dear Madam:

Pursuant to our original request for time extension dated 9/18/04 enclosed please find our electrical
subcontractor Aldridge Electric supplemental supporting information pertaining to the delayed delivery of
the traffic signal mast arms for reasons beyond its control.

Consequently, per our already submitted revised progress schedule 02.2 the proposed completion
date of the remaining electrical work is February 14, 20035, weather permitting. You are kindly requested to
review Aldridge’s referenced letter and grand the requested time extension.

Respectfully Yours
BAR’7 BITUMINOUS ASPHALT, LLC
i
pa
Achilles Milioulis . —
Senior Projeet Manager
Enclosures: 1 —
Cc:  File 0401 — Correspondence to IDOT
John Masek (Burns & McDonnell)
David Drantnol, P.E. (Village of Lomdard)
John Wendel (Aldridge Electric)
Corporate Office: 747 N. Church Road, Suite F4 Plant Address: 16500 Industrial Park Drive
Elmhurst, IL 60126 Lemont, IL. 60439

Phone: (630) 834-6993  Fax: (630) 530-8872 Phone: (630) 243-8438 Fax: (630) 243-8462 .




23572 North Bradley Road
Libe rtyville, IL 60048
NG T T LD I ST R i R RS S A s s
Tetephone - (847) 680-5200
Fax-- (847) 680-6993

NOVEMBER 5, 2004

BARTLET T BITUMINOUS ASPHALT, LLC AE/1IBA 1006
747 NORTH CHURCH ROAD, SUITE F

ELMHURST, IL ‘

PHONE: 630.543.1565

FAX: 830.530.8891

RE: IDOT CONTRACT # 837326
PROJECT DESCRIFTION: HIGHLAND AVE (BUTTERFIELD RD T¢: 228 ST.)
ALDRIDGE ELECTRIC FROJEST NO,: 2560186

ATTN: MR, ACHILLES MILIOULL

Aldridge Electric In¢. has incumed substantial delays pertaining to the ryast arm submittals for this
current project. The specification for this project called out a 45' mounting eight and a 20 light arm for
which there were no pre-approved drawings, Aldridge Flectic Inc, obta? ied specialty drawings from
our supplier on June 22, 2004 to accommoedate the requirements of t2 contract Along with the
drawings was 2 Jetter from the manufacture stating that the drawings woule not be pre-approved as the
cument IDOT standard does not allow for the designed mounting height : nd luminaire am length for
this specific project:

The drawings were submitted to IDOT and rejected, clting that they needet to be sent to Springfield for
Pre-approval. The drawings were sent to Springfield for pre-approval, this “eview took place on July 8,
2004, and the pre-approval review was sent back from Springfield to IDC T, Schaumburg an July 26,
2004, On July 31, 2004 drawings were returned to Aldridge Electric with 2 letter of recommendation.
Springfield's review stated that they recommended the luminaite amm be limited to 15" and that they
saw no-evidence that a 20' luminaire arm was needed. It also stated that, | 45' mounting height would
be aliowed based on the fact that the new IDOT standard will be revise 1 next year to reflect a 45°
rmounting height Springfield's review instructed Aldridge Electric Inc. to ¢ scard the original drawings
submitted and to re-submit Union Metal pre-approved drawings 50914-B21 2 sheels 1 and 2 based on
their comments. The drawings were determined by IDOT to be struct irally adequate for the 45'
- mounting height and 15’ luminaire arm. As a result, Aidridge Electric In¢. sbiained the recommended
pre-approved drawings from our supplier and re-submitted them on August 16, 2004 for specific project
approval. Aldridge Electric Inc. received retumned approved drawings on August 25, 2004, Aldridge
Electric Inc, was relentless in our effort to expedite the necessary dr:wings o meet the design
requirements set forth for the mast ams. However, afler receivir 3 IDOTs comments and
recommendaticns, Aldridge Electric Inc. realizes that a large amount of tim ¥ was lost in this process to
ultimately be directed 10 submit 2 standardized set of drawings that have t 2en pre-approved for some
time. Also, on July 15, 2004, Aldridge Electric Inc. received revised dran /ings which replaced a 34'
mast amm with a 38' mast am. This caused delay for the fact that Aldridg : Electric Inc. had to reflect
the changes in the mast anm shop drawings and in the mast arm order with our supplier, Based on the
previous set of events, Akiridge Electric inc. has incurred a delay of 33 1alendar days. This delay,
along with the revision of our mast am order, affected our order expor entially as the pales were
released during the height of the busy time of the construction seasen and fell behind numerous other
orders. Please see attached sheet {mast am delay timeline) for delays ino Irred by Aldridge Electric.



® Page? November 8, 2004

As informed by our supplier, as of October 25, 2004 the mast arms and ; oles have a delivery date of
December 31, 2004. Currently, this is the earfiest delivery date passibl : for this material, Aldridge
Electric Inc. realizes that this delivery date goes beyond the current dat : set for project complestion.
Aldridge Electric Inc, will push our supplier as much as possible to get the current lead time shortened,
Aldridge Electric Inc. will still strive and be determined in our effort to obt; in the mast amns and install
them within the criginal contract completion date. However. because of th 2 extenuating circumstances
and situation that presents itself, Aldridge Ejectric Inc. requests an extensiin in contract time in order to
finish our portion of the wark. Please reference special provisions page #:, which sets forth conditions
for an extension in confract duration. Aldridge Electric Inc. estimates hat after the receipt of the
matenial Aidridge Eleclric Inc. will need approximately 30 working days tc complete our portion of the
work,

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me @ (847) 321-8383.

YAy,
%4

JOHN WENDEL
PrROJECT MANAGER



“ioM jo uoped 3y 9jeidwioo o) papaau sfeq {ponss) Buieq sueid pasinal
220 8npayag ssaiboid pasiney vaq tag J0 9SNED3] IBNIO JO UISIABS R {(Aejop sdep ge) = q

+ I eusiew feoidA-uoupwioisno) skep 0g = melray
.ol .%Emuﬁ
@o,.foccﬁon_

+ I SWll eS| SX33M Bl - 9} +
*

3v Jo uopaidwos) (ie1sul 0) peig jsanueg) (3 01 swiy jsey jo ienjeq) (lenosddy |eu)4} (sbumerq ywqng)
$00Z ‘vi qo4 S00Z ‘¢ uer ¥00Z ‘1€ 93a ¥00Z ‘g2 Biny $00Z ‘Z2 ounp

c:__uE_H Aejag uuly 3sew - 9g208 ¥ Jaedjuay - aay puejybiy

TOTAL P.B4



BBA

“ For AIl Your Asphalt Needs”

September 28, 2004

Mr. Thomas Valaitis

[linois Department of Transportation
Bureau of Construction

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, Illinois 60196

Attention: Ms. Ann Berube, P.E., IDOT Project Engineer

Subject: Highland Avenue Reconstruction Project, 22™ St. to Butterfield Rd. — IDOT Contract #83736
Notice for Delay — Burns & McDonnell letter dated 9/21/04

Dear Madam:

Pursuant to the referenced letter please note the “wnidentified conflict on a known SBC urzlzly between
- Sta. 28+00 and Sta. 38+25" is inside our critical path — Concrete Paving. Currently, we are proceeding with
our operations outside the area in conflict. However, this delay beyond our control is impacting the progress
of the work. As mentioned during yesterday’s meeting held at the Village of Lombard Public Works Bldg.
the anticipated duration of SBC work is three weeks.

Consequently, please be advised that with the present BBA LLC is submitting a notice for delay. In
due time, BBA,LLC will submit a revised progress schedule for completion of the above captioned project
. once the unpact of the noted delay is recognized.

Respectfully Yours
BAR7T BITUMINOU SPHALT, LLC
chllles Milieulis
Semor'PrOJ ect Manager
Enclosures: I -
Cc:  File 0401 — Correspondence to IDOT
- John Masek (Burns & McDonnell)
David Drantnol, P.E. (Village of Lomdard)
John Wendel (Aldridge Electric)
Chien Chao (BBA)
Corporate Office: 747 N. Church Road, Sulte F4 Plant Address: 16500 Industrial Park Drive
Elmhurst, IL 60126 ~ Lemont, II. 60439

Phone: (630) 834-6993  Fax: (630} 530-8872 - Phone: (630) 243-8438 Fax: (630) 243-8462



/EMrTL44a7Te9d999% D3 .31 i -

2501 Wost 22" Stroct

September 21, 2004

Mr. Achilles Milioulis

Bartlett Bituminous Asphalt, LL.C
747 North Church Road #F 4
Elmhurst, IL 60126

Highland Avenue Reconstruction - Village of Lombard
Utility Contlict - SBC
83736

Dear Mr. Milioulis:

This is to notify you that dug to a previously unidentified conflict on a known utility
between Sta. 28+00 to Sta. 38+25, SBC will be performing work to relocate their
facilities to locations that will not conflict with your operations. Any work performed
within these ereas that will interfere with SBC operations shall be coordinated with SBC
per the plan notes and the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction
Section 105.07. You will be responsible for the condition of those areas if you fail to
coordinate your operations with SBC. A meeting is scheduled for Monday, September
27,2004 atthe Village of Lombard Public Works Bidg. to discuss SBC work, please send
a representative from your company. 7 00 (o .

Please proceed with your project operations outside of the above ares and notify us of
any concerns, '

Sigcerply,
HN A. MASEKX, P.E.
sident Engineer

Copy: Devid Dratno), P. E. — Village of Lombard
Ann Berube, P. E. - IDOT, District 1

Cak Brook, llinois 605231229

Tal: 630 390-0300
Fax: 41¢ 990-030H.
httpuiweww. bumemad, com



